

JO CODE WB00753
C.R.(NDPS) No. 07/26 (CIS No- 07/26)

Later, Order no.01

Dated- 14.01.2026

The I/O is present with CD and submits application for PC on remand of the accused person **Gobinda Roy** for 10 days to trace the source of the seized contraband, to secure arrest of other involved accused person/persons behind this racket, to recover of more narcotic substances, to uncovering the entire drug trafficking network, to verify the statement of the arrested accused person. The prayer of the I/O is duly forwarded by the ACP, West Zone-II, SPC and the Ld. PP in charge.

Bail petition along with vakalatnama are filed for the accused person and moved.

Heard both sides. Perused the CD and the materials on record.

Ld. PP in charge urges for allowing for PC on remand of the accused person in the interest of investigation.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused pray for bail on the ground that the accused person is innocent and he has been trapped in the case. There was no recovery from his possession. If on bail, he will comply the bail conditions. He urged for refusing full remand period.

The Ld. PP in charge raising strong objection submits that in the interest of investigation he should not be granted bail as the I/O prayed for police remand.

The prayer of the I/O for PC on remand of the accused person is **allowed** for **05 (Five) days** in the interest of investigation.

Considering the materials in CD and on record, the bail petition of the accused stands consequently **rejected**.

However, I/O is strictly cautioned and directed to follow all the procedures in its strict sense till return of the accused person to the Court and during the period of P.C., accused person shall not be treated inhumanly by physical or mental assault and there should not be any mark of assault on the body of the accused person and further he should be medically treated at every interval of 24 hrs. and the I/O is to hand over the accused person to the Court in healthy condition.

The I/O is directed to strictly comply with the guidelines of the *Hon'ble Supreme Court* in the case of *D.K.Basu vs. State of West Bengal* reported in *AIR 1997 SC 610* regarding P.C.

Fix **19.01.2026** for production of the accused person from the PC.

Return CD.

Supply a copy of this order be given to I/O for compliance.

Typed at my dictation

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), 2nd Court, Siliguri