

JO CODE WB00753
C.R.(NDPS) No. 07/26 (CIS No- 07/26)

Order no.15

Dated- 05.05.2026

Today is fixed for production and IO report.

Accused person Gobinda Roy is produced in VC mode.

Lawyer hazira is filed for the accused Gobinda Roy. One bail petition is filed and moved on behalf of the accused Gobinda Roy. Copy served. Heard both sides present. Considered.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused person prays for bail on the ground that he is innocent and has been falsely implicated in this case. The accused is in J/C since 13.01.2026.

Ld. PP in charge strongly opposed bail prayer considering the commercial quantity of the seized contrabands.

In view of the seized commercial quantity of the contrabands and the consequent restriction under Section 37 of NDPS Act, the bail prayer of the accused person stands **rejected**.

Fix **19.05.2026** for production and IO report.

Typed at my dictation

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri